

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

EDMUND ZAGORSKI,

Petitioner,

v.

RICKY BELL, WARDEN,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAN M. KAHAN
SCOTT L. SHUCHART
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4800*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

PAUL R. BOTTEI
*Office of the Federal
Public Defender
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
(615) 736-5047*

Counsel for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	3
1. Circumstances Of Confinement	4
2. July 27 And August 1 Statements	6
B. Petitioner’s Trial.....	7
C. Direct Appeal And State Post- Conviction Proceedings	9
D. Federal Court Proceedings.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW ALLOWED THE ADMISSION INTO EVIDENCE OF INVOLUNTARY STATEMENTS	14
A. Petitioner’s Statements Were Not Voluntary And Should Not Have Been Admitted	15
B. The Sixth Circuit Failed To Apply The Proper Due Process Test And Misapplied <i>Edwards v. Arizona</i>	21
1. The Sixth Circuit’s Focus On Security Has No Basis In This Court’s Precedent	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
2. The Sixth Circuit Improperly Characterized Petitioner’s July And August Statements As Voluntary Initiations Of Contact With Police Under <i>Edwards v. Arizona</i>	25
II. IN A CAPITAL CASE, ERRORS OF THE MAGNITUDE OF THOSE COMMITTED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT HERE CALL FOR CORRECTION BY THIS COURT.....	28
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDICES	
A. <i>Zagorski v. Bell</i> , No. 06-5532 (6th Cir. April 15, 2009).....	1a
B. Memorandum, <i>Zagorski v. Bell</i> , No. 3:99- 1193 (M.D. Tenn. March 31, 2006)	15a
C. Order, <i>Zagorski v. Bell</i> , No. 06-5532 (6th Cir. Aug. 7, 2009)	224a
D. Agreed Order, <i>Douglas v. Emery</i> , No. 81- 3826 (M.D. Tenn. April 15, 1983)	225a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ammons v. State</i> , 32 So. 9 (Miss. 1902)	18
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	15
<i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> ,	
361 U.S. 199 (1960).....	19-20
<i>Brooks v. Florida</i> ,	
389 U.S. 413 (1967).....	17, 20, 29
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	28
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	18
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	20, 21
<i>Corcoran v. Levenhagen</i> , No. 08-10495 (Oct. 20, 2009) (per curiam).....	29
<i>Davis v. North Carolina</i> ,	
384 U.S. 737 (1966).....	17-18, 23, 24
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> ,	
530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	passim
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> ,	
451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	9, 12, 13, 26
<i>Fry v. Pliler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007)	30
<i>Hedgepeth v. Pulido</i> ,	
129 S. Ct. 530 (2008).....	30
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> ,	
542 U.S. 649 (2004) (per curiam)	30
<i>Hopt v. Territory of Utah</i> , 110 U.S. 574 (1884).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	15
<i>Lyons v. Oklahoma</i> ,	
322 U.S. 596 (1944).....	15, 16, 25, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945).....	17
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)	24
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	27, 28
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009).....	31
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	27
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> , 462 U.S. 1039 (1983)	26
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , No. 08-10537 (Nov. 30, 2009) (per curiam).....	29
<i>Reck v. Pate</i> , 367 U.S. 433 (1961)	17
<i>Rogers v. Richmond</i> , 365 U.S. 534 (1961).....	15, 16, 20
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	22
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984)	9
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) (per curiam)	29
<i>Spano v. New York</i> , 360 U.S. 315 (1959).....	15, 20
<i>State v. Zagorski</i> , 701 S.W.2d 808 (Tenn. 1985), cert. denied, 478 U.S. 1010 (1986)	4, 9, 10
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Cristobal</i> , 293 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>United States v. Koch</i> , 552 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1977).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , 885 F.2d 1076 (3d Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993)	17
<i>Zagorski v. State</i> , 983 S.W.2d 654 (Tenn. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 829 (1999)	10-11
<i>Zagorski v. State</i> , No. 01C01-9609-CC- 00397, 1997 WL 311926 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 6, 1997)	4, 10
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	26
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles Franklin, <i>The Third Degree</i> (1970)	18
<i>Kaine Grants Conditional Pardons to “Norfolk Four,”</i> Richmond Times-Dispatch, Aug. 6, 2009	30-31
Steve Mills & Jeff Coen, <i>Feds Catch Up with Burge</i> , Chi. Trib., Oct. 22, 2008.....	31
National Commission on Law Observance & Enforcement, <i>Report on Lawlessness in Law Enforcement</i> (1931)	18
April Witt, <i>In Pr. George’s Homicides, No Rest for the Suspects</i> , Wash. Post, June 4, 2001.....	31
